
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 

AGENDA  
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 

 
Date: Monday, 25 September 2017 
  
Time: 6.00 pm 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 
Members:  
Councillor J E Butts (Chairman) 

 
Councillor P J Davies (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillors Mrs M Brady 

Mrs T L Ellis 

Miss T G Harper 

Mrs K Mandry 

S D Martin 

 
Deputies: S Cunningham 

Mrs S M Bayford 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

 

1. Apologies  

2. Minutes (Pages 5 - 8) 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the Audit Committee meeting hold on 
17 July 2017. 
 

3. Chairman's Announcements  

4. Declarations of Interest and Disclosures of Advice or Directions  

 To receive any declarations of interest from members in accordance with Standing 
Orders and the Council’s Code of Conduct. 
 

5. Deputations  

 To receive any deputations of which notice has been lodged. 
 

6. Overview of Complaints Against the Council (Pages 9 - 16) 

 To consider a report by the Director of Finance and Resources on the Complaints 
received against the Council in the last 12 months. 
 

7. External Audit - Audit Results Report (Pages 17 - 54) 

 To consider a report by the Director of Finance Resources on the results of the audit 
carried out by the External Auditors in relation to the Council’s financial statements.  
 

8. Statement of Accounts (Pages 55 - 132) 

 To consider a report by the Director of Finance and Resources on the audited 
Statement of Accounts for 2016/17. 
 

9. Updates on Arrangements for Appointment of External Auditors  

 To receive a verbal update from the Head of Finance and Audit updating the 
Committee on the new arrangements for the Appointment of our External Auditors.  
 

10. Risk Management Monitoring Report (Pages 133 - 154) 

 To consider the first Risk Management Monitoring Report collated by the Head of 
Finance and Audit. 
 

11. Counter Fraud Progress Report (Pages 155 - 166) 

 To consider a report by the Head of Finance and Audit on the Counter Fraud work 
carried out in 2016/17. 
 

12. Quarterly Audit Report (Pages 167 - 178) 

 To consider the latest Quarterly Audit report by the Head of Finance and Audit. 
 

13. Review of the Work Programme (Pages 179 - 182) 

Page 2



 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Finance and Audit on a review of the Work 
Programme and Training Plan. 
 

 
P GRIMWOOD 
Chief Executive Officer 
Civic Offices 
www.fareham.gov.uk  
15 September 2017 

 
 
 

For further information please contact: 
Democratic Services, Civic Offices, Fareham, PO16 7AZ 

Tel:01329 236100 
democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk 

Page 3

http://www.fareham.gov.uk/
tel:01329
mailto:democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk




 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Audit and Governance Committee 

 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Monday, 17 July 2017 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 

PRESENT:  

Councillors: J E Butts (Chairman) 
 

 P J Davies (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors: Mrs M Brady, Mrs T L Ellis, Miss T G Harper and 
Mrs S M Bayford (deputising for Mrs K Mandry) 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

 
 

 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

 17 July 2017 

 

 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies of absence were received from Councillor Mrs K Mandry and 
Councillor S D Martin. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Audit and Governance Committee meeting 
held on the 13 March 2017 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

3. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements made at this meeting. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISCLOSURES OF ADVICE OR 
DIRECTIONS  
 
There were no declarations of interest made at this meeting. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations made at this meeting. 
 
 

MATTERS CONSIDERED FOR CONFIRMATION 
 
 

6. FINANCIAL REGULATION 19 - WRITE OFFS  
 
The Committee considered a report by the Director of Finance and Resources 
proposing an amendment to Financial Regulation 19 in respect of Write Offs. 
 
Members sought clarity on some aspects of the report, in particular they asked 
the Head of Finance and Audit to expand on the information in paragraph 7. 
and subsequently Members asked this information be emphasised to Council 
when they are making the final decision to approve the revised regulation. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee: -  
 

(a) consider the proposed changes; and 
 

(b) that emphasis be made on the information given in paragraph 7 of the 
report to aid the Council to aid its decision in approving the revised 
regulation. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

 17 July 2017 

 

 

 
 

DECISIONS MADE UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 
 
 

7. EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS UPDATE  
 
The Committee received a report by the Director of Finance and Resources 
summarising the work undertaken by the External Auditors since the last 
meeting.  
 
RESOLVED that the Committee note the content of the report. 
 

8. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS  
 
The Committee considered a report by the Director of Finance and Resources 
on the Statement of Accounts 2016/17. 
 
The Finance Strategy and Development Manager explained in more detail to 
Members the key matters of interest and drew attention to some differences to 
the Statement of Accounts from last year, due to the changes in the Accounts 
and Audit Regulations highlighted within the report. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee note: -  
 

(a) the unaudited Statement of Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2017 
in Appendix A;  
 

(b) the audited Statement of Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2017 
will be approved at the next Audit and Governance Committee on the 
25 September 2017; and  

 
(c) the timescales for producing, approving and publishing the Statement of 

Accounts will be brought forward in future years in order to meet the 
requirements of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015.  

 
9. QUARTERLY AUDIT REPORTS  

 
The Committee considered the Quarterly Audit report by the Head of Finance 
and Audit. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee note the progress and findings arising from 
the internal audit work. 
 

10. HEAD OF AUDITS ANNUAL OPINION  
 
The Committee considered a report by the Head of Finance and Audit on the 
Head of Audit’s Annual Opinion. 
 
Members commented on the small reduction in recommendations being 
implemented in 2016/17 compared to previous years. The Head of Finance 
and Audit reassured Members that the Audit Team are currently working to roll 
out a new action database to other services to help improve the awareness of, 

Page 7



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

 17 July 2017 

 

 

then implementation of recommendations and assist in stronger assurance for 
next year. 
 
The Chairman asked that members be updated at a future meeting on the 
progress being made on the following: -  
 

i) Framework agreements (para 25 a)  
ii) Roll out of the new approach to Risk Management (para 25 c) 
iii) Action plan following the contract completion audit (para 27g) 

 
RESOLVED that the Committee: - 
 

(a) note the contents of the report as a source of evidence for the 2016/17 
Annual Governance Statement; and 
 

(b) that the following progress updates be brought back to future meetings: 
i) Framework agreements (para 25 a)  
ii) Roll out of the new approach to Risk Management (para 25 c) 
iii) Action plan following the contract completion audit (para 27g) 

 
11. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT  

 
The Committee considered a report by the Head of Finance and Audit on the 
2016/17 Annual Governance Statement. 
 
Members asked that consideration could be made to amend the wording on 
page 153 – Risk Management, so that it is easier to understand the new 
approach to risk management. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee: -  
 

(a) approve the Annual Governance Statement for 2016/17, as attached in 
Appendix C of the report; and 
 

(b) approve the identified change required to amend the wording on page 
153 – Risk Management. 

 
12. REVIEW OF WORK PROGRAMME AND TRAINING PLAN  

 
The Committee considered a report by the Head of Finance and Audit 
reviewing the Work Programme for 2017/18. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee approve the work programme for the rest of 
the municipal year 2017/18, as shown in Appendix A. 
 

(The meeting started at 6.00 pm 
and ended at 6.55 pm). 

 
 

Page 8



 
 

Report to 
Audit and Governance Committee 

 
 
 
Date:  25 September 2017  
 
Report of: Director of Finance and Resources 
 
Subject: OVERVIEW OF COMPLAINTS AGAINST THE COUNCIL 
 
  
 

SUMMARY 

This report informs members of the number of complaints made to the Council where 
these came by way of the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman, and of 
any complaints in respect of breaches of the Code of Conduct for Members for the 
year up to 31 March 2017. 

RECOMMENDATION 

 Members are now invited to note the contents of the report. 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



 

INTRODUCTION  

1. One of the functions of the Audit and Governance Committee, set out in the 
Constitution, is to advise on an internal framework of standards of conduct that should 
be followed by members and officers. To assist the Committee in carrying out this role, 
it is considered helpful to provide information concerning complaints made to, or about 
the Council, its members and officers.  

2. Many matters which could be termed complaints might more properly be termed service 
requests and others are dealt with by the relevant departments as part of their normal 
duties (e.g. a missed refuse bin). Such requests are not covered by this report.  

3. Where a matter has not been resolved straightaway, the Council's corporate complaints 
procedure is followed and the matter is dealt with as a formal complaint. The procedure 
applies to most complaints, but there are some cases which are treated in a different 
way. The Council lets the complainant know if this is the case.  

4. The formal complaints procedure is a
[...]
provide details of the outcome of the decisions made, by the LGO, in 

2016/17.  

a. Four Referred back for Local Resolution  

b. Four Closed After Initial Enquiries  

c. Two detailed investigations, both of which were Not Upheld  

 
11. No complaints were upheld, against Fareham Borough Council, in 2016/17. This meant 

that there were no remedies that the Council needed to implement.  

Performance of Hampshire District Councils  

12. For the year ended 31 March 2017 the LGO received 115 complaints and enquiries in 
respect of Hampshire District Councils, including Fareham Borough Council. The lowest 
number of complaints and enquiries was received by Hart District Council with 2. East 
Hampshire District Council received the highest number of complaints and enquiries, 
with a total of 22. Complaints and enquiries relating to Planning and development were 
the most frequent type, with 45, which is the same as 2015/16 and is more than double 
the number of the next most common type.  

13. For the year ended 31 March 2017 the LGO made a total of 114 decisions in respect of 
Hampshire District Councils, including Fareham Borough Council. Hart District Council 
had the lowest number of decisions, with 2. East Hampshire District Council received 
the highest number of decisions, which resulted in 2 (out of 21) decisions being upheld. 
Fareham Borough Council was one of 6 councils in Hampshire to receive no upheld 
decisions in 2016/17. 

COMPLAINTS IN RESPECT OF BREACHES OF THE MEMBERS CODE OF CONDUCT 

14. The Council has a duty to make arrangements to receive and consider complaints made 
against Councillors in Fareham. The responsibility for carrying out this function lies with 
the Monitoring Officer. 

15. Complaints can be received in writing, via e-mail or by filling in a complaint form that is 
available on the Council’s website. All complaints are taken seriously and are recorded 
and investigated by the Monitoring Officer, who evaluates each one against
[...]
n 
the Council’s financial statements.  The Statement of Accounts may then be published in 
advance of the statutory publication date, 30 September 2017. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

It is recommended that the Committee: - 

(a) notes the contents of the Annual Results Report (Appendix A); and  

(b) the Director of Finance and Resources and the Chairman of the Audit and 
Governance Committee sign the Letter of Representation (Appendix B) after the 
agenda item presenting the revised Statement of Accounts. 

 
Background Papers: 

None 

Reference Papers:  

None 
 
Enquiries: 

For further information on this report please contact Andrew Wannell. (Ext 4620) 

Page 17

Agenda Item 7





Fareham Borough Council

Audit results report

Year ended 31 March 2017

Appendix A

P
age 19



Private and Confidential 13 September 2017

Dear Members

We have substantially completed our audit of Fareham Borough Council’s (the Council) financial
statements for the year ended 31 March 2017.

Subject to the adequate resolution of the outstanding matters listed in our report, we confirm that
we anticipate being in a position to issue an unqualified audit opinion on the financial statements in
the form that appears in Section 3, after your Audit and Governance Committee meeting on 25
September and well before the statutory deadline of 30 September 2017.

We have no matters to report about your arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and
effectiveness in your use of resources.

This report is intended solely for the use of members and senior management, and should not be
used for any other purpose nor given to any other party without our prior written consent.

We would like to thank your staff for the assistance provided to us during the engagement.

We look forward to the opportunity of discussing with you any aspects of this report or any other
issues arising from our work.

Yours faithfully

Helen Thompson
Executive Director

For and on behalf of Ernst & Young LLP
United Kingdom

P
a
[...]

our audit plan we identified one significant risk around these arrangements in terms of “Sustainable resource deployment – Medium term financial outlook”.
As discussed, in Section 5, our work did not identify any issues that we needed to report to you in terms of your arrangements to secure economy efficiency and
effectiveness in your use of resources.

P
age 24



Executive Summary

4

Control observations

We have adopted a fully substantive approach and so have not tested the operation of controls.
As part of our work, we obtained an understanding of internal control sufficient to plan our audit and determine the nature, timing and extent of testing performed.
Although our audit was not designed to express an opinion on the effectiveness of internal control, we are required to communicate to you significant deficiencies in internal
control identified during our audit.

There are no matters we wish to report.

Please refer to Appendix B for our update on independence. There are no issues to report.

Independence

Our planned fee, reported in the Audit Plan presented to the Audit and Governance Committee in March 2017, was £48,230. Our proposed final fee, of £49,730, will be
confirmed following the presentation of this report at the Audit and Governance Committee, subject to the committee’s agreement and subsequent agreement with Public
Sector Audit Appointments Ltd. We have discussed the additional fee of £1,500 for the work our property experts carried out on the valuation of Daedalus, with the
Responsible (S151) Officer when we met on 7 September 2017. Some discomfort was expressed around the fee for the additional work and the Responsible (S151) Officer,
although acknowledging the additional work, had reservations in approving any additional fee and this will be taken to the committee for further discussion. Please refer to
Section 2 “Areas of audit focus” for further details on the work we carried out and where we have provided further context for the work un
[...]
t plan of 13 March 2017.

We complied with the APB Ethical Standards and the requirements of the PSAA’s
Terms of Appointment. In our professional judgement the firm is independent and
the objectivity of the audit engagement partner and audit staff has not been
compromised within the meaning of regulatory and professional requirements.

We consider that our independence in this context is a matter which you should
review, as well as us. It is important that you and your members consider the
facts known to you and come to a view. If you would like to discuss any matters
concerning our independence, we will be pleased to do this at the meeting of the
Audit and Governance Committee on 25 September 2017.

As part of our reporting on our independence, we set out below a summary of
the fees you have paid us for the year ended 31 March 2017.

We confirm that we have not undertaken non-audit work outside the PSAA
Code requirements. We have adopted the necessary safeguards in our
completion of this work and complied with Auditor Guidance Note 1 issued by
the NAO in December 2016.

Final fee
2015/16

Planned fee
2016/17

Scale fee
2016/17

Final fee
2016/17

Audit fee - code work 48,230 48,230 48,230 48,230

Certification of claims
and returns

15,959 11,310 11,310 11,310**

Additional fee in
relation to the valuation
of Daedalus

0 0 0 1,500*

Total audit fee 64,189 59,540 59,540 61,040

*The final fee for our audit work, of £49,730, will be confirmed following the
presentation of this report at the Audit and Governance Committee. We have
discussed the additional fee of £1,500, for the work our property experts
carried out on the valuation of Daedalus, with the Responsible (S151) Officer
when we met on 7 September 2017. This is still to be agreed and will be
discussed at the Audit and Governance Committee meeting.

We will also need to agree the additional fee of £1,500 with PSAA Ltd.

** Our final fee for our work on the Housing Benefit subsidy claim will be
confirmed follow
[...]
ransactions | Advisory

About EY
EY is a global leader in assurance, tax, transaction and advisory
services. The insights and quality services we deliver help build
trust and confidence in the capital markets and in economies the
world over. We develop outstanding leaders who team to deliver on
our promises to all of our stakeholders. In so doing, we play a
critical role in building a better working world for our people, for
our clients and for our communities.

EY refers to the global organization, and may refer to one or more,
of the member firms of Ernst & Young Global Limited, each of
which is a separate legal entity. Ernst & Young Global Limited, a UK
company limited by guarantee, does not provide services to
clients. For more information about our organization, please visit
ey.com.

© 2017 EYGM Limited.
All Rights Reserved.

ED None

This material has been prepared for general informational purposes only and is not
intended to be relied upon as accounting, tax, or other professional advice. Please refer
to your advisors for specific advice.

ey.com

P
age 53





 
 

Report to 
Audit and Governance Committee 

 
 
 
Date:  25 September 2017  
 
Report of: Director of Finance and Resources 
 
Subject: STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 
 
  
 

SUMMARY 

Local Authorities have a duty to prepare and publish an annual Statement of 
Accounts in accordance with regulations issued by the Secretary of State.  Members 
are requested to formally approve the annual Statement of Accounts for 2016/17 that 
is attached to this report. This is the version that has been adjusted for any changes 
arising from the external audit of the accounts undertaken by Ernst and Young LLP. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

That the Committee approves the audited Statement of Accounts for 2016/17, 
attached as Appendix A, for publication by 30 September 2017.

Page 55

Agenda Item 8



 

INTRODUCTION 

1. Members of the Audit and Governance Committee received an unaudited version of the 
Statement of Accounts 2016/17 at the 17 July 2017 meeting.  The covering report 
outlined the audit process, the new faster closedown process and key issues and 
matters of interest arising from the information contained in the Statement of Accounts. 

THE AUDIT PROCESS 

2. The Statement of Accounts attached as Appendix A has now been audited.  Before the 
audit opinion is certified the Council’s external auditors, Ernst and Young LLP, will 
report to Members, in accordance with the International Standards of Auditing (ISA260), 
whether or not there are any issues arising from the audit of the accounts (see separate 
report on the agenda of this meeting). 

3. The published Statement of Accounts will contain the external auditor’s opinion on the 
accounts and their view as to whether the accounts are a true and fair view of the 
Council’s financial position and performance for the year.  The opinion will be included 
within the final published document and will be published by 30 September 2017. 

CHANGES TO THE STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 

4. All audit differences identified during the audit, and listed in the external auditor’s Audit 
Results Report, have been adjusted for.  Changes made to the Statement of Accounts 
as a result are highlighted in yellow for ease of reference. 

RISK ASSESSMENT 

5. There are no significant risk considerations in relation to this report. 

CONCLUSION 

6. Members are asked to formally approve the Statement of Accounts for 2016/17. 

 
Background Papers: None 

 
Reference Papers: Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting 2016/17 

 
Appendix A: Statement of Accounts 2016/17 
 
Enquiries: 

For further information on this report please contact Caroline Hancock. (Ext 4589) 

 

Page 56



 
 

 
 

 

 

 
 

Statement of Accounts 

Fareham Borough Council 

2016/17 
 

 

 
Page 57



  

Page 58



Contents 
 

1. NARRATIVE REPORT AND WRITTEN STATEMENTS 

 

Narrative Report 
Page 6  

Statement of Responsibilities for the Statement of Accounts 
Pag
[...]
 Council’s website at www.fareham.gov.uk. 

 

For more information please contact us at: 
 

Director of Finance and Resources 

Fareham Borough Council 

Civic Offices 

Civic Way 

Hampshire 

PO16 7AZ 

 

Tel: 01329 236100 

Fax: 01329 550576 

 

Monday to Thursday - 8.45am to 5.15pm 

Friday - 8.45am to 4.45pm 

 

www.fareham.gov.uk 

customerservices@fareham.gov.uk  

Page 132

http://www.fareham.gov.uk/
http://www.fareham.gov.uk/
mailto:customerservices@fareham.gov.uk


 
 

Report to 
Audit and Governance Committee 

 
 
 
Date:  25 September 2017  
 
Report of: Director of Finance and Resources 
 
Subject: RISK MANAGEMENT MONITORING REPORT 
 
  
 

SUMMARY 

In March 2017, the Audit and Governance Committee approved a new Risk 
Management Policy based around a set of principles rather than a formal framework 
of registers. The policy requires evidence of risk management to be compiled every 
six months as proof that the policy is effective. This is the first six-monthly report 
under the new policy. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

That members review the report as a source of evidence that the current Risk 

Management Policy is operating in practice. 

Page 133

Agenda Item 10



 

INTRODUCTION 

1. In March 2017, the Audit and Governance Committee approved a new Risk 
Management Policy (see copy in Appendix E) based around a set of principles rather 
than a formal hierarchy of registers. Under the new process risks are being managed 
as an integral part of basic everyday management and decision making and not by 
maintaining lists of risks and risk assessments. 

2. Work has commenced to communicate the expectations of employees under the 
Policy, starting with coverage at the Managers’ workshop on 12 July 2017. 

3. Under the new process, discussions are held with managers to gather evidence that 
the new policy is being implemented and that risks are being actively managed. In 
particular the policy would be considered to be effective if managers are able 
[...]
volved in 

managing a key risk/incident also attends the Committee. 

 

Annual Assurance on Arrangements 

The Chief Executive’s Assurance Group carries out an annual review of the 

effectiveness of the framework for identifying and managing risks and for 

performance and demonstrating accountability. 

This includes a review of the Head of Internal Audit annual opinion on the 

adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s framework of governance, risk 

management and control.  

 

Maintaining the Policy 

This policy is not expected to be a static document and will be updated as 

implementation of the arrangements identifies a need for clarification, revision or 

expansion. 

 

  

Page 153



Version 1.61 2017  Page 8 of 8 
 

 

Appendix 1 

Risk Leads/Experts for Cross Cutting Risks 

 

Risk Subject Risk Lead 

Data Protection Head of Democratic Services 

Information Security Head of Personnel and IT 

Emergency Planning and Business 
Continuity 

Head of Parking and Enforcement 

Fraud and Corruption Head of Finance and Audit 

Governance Head of Finance and Audit 

Procurement 

Head of Democratic Services (process) 

Fareham's Solicitor to the Council 
(compliance with the law) 

Health and Safety of Employees Head of Environmental Health 

Health and Safety of the public  
Relevant Head of Service in conjunction 
with Head of Environmental Health 

Partnerships  Head of Corporate Services  

Safeguarding Head of Environmental Health 

Trees Head of Development Management  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 154



 
 

Report to 
Audit and Governance Committee 

 
 
 
Date: 25 September 2017  
 
Report of: Head of Finance and Audit 
 
Subject: Counter Fraud Progress 
 
  
 

SUMMARY 

This report summarises the counter fraud work carried out in 2016/17 including the 
numbers and outcomes of fraud cases. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

It is recommended that the Committee notes the content of the report. 

Page 155

Agenda Item 11



  

INTRODUCTION 

1. This repor
[...]
t NO 
crime or disorder occurring 

3 15/06/2016 

Head of 
Housing, 
Revenues and 
Benefits 

Housing Fraud 

Benefits and Council Tax 
Reduction claims 
-  Non residency in property 

Surveillance 21/06/16 21 
Evidence obtained that crime or 
Disorder MAY BE occurring 

4 14/09/2016 

Head of 
Housing, 
Revenues and 
Benefits 

Housing Fraud 
Right To Buy Fraud 
Benefits and Council Tax 
Reduction claims 

- Non residency in property 

- Illegal subletting 

Surveillance 20/09/16 30 
Evidence obtained that crime or 
Disorder MAY BE occurring 

5 10/01/2017 

Head of 
Housing, 
Revenues and 
Benefits 

Benefits and Council Tax 
Reduction claims 

Council Tax Discount 

 –  Undeclared living together 

Surveillance 10/01/17 15 
Evidence obtained that crime or 
Disorder MAY BE occurring 

6 13/02/2017 

Head of 
Housing, 
Revenues and 
Benefits 

Benefits and Council Tax 
Reduction claims 

Council Tax Discount 

 –  Undeclared living together 

Surveillance 21/02/17 59 
Evidence obtained that crime or 
Disorder MAY BE occurring 

 

  

P
age 164



Appendix C 

Annual Fraud Case Figures 2016/17 

 

P
age 165





 
 

Report to 
Audit and Governance Committee 

 
 
 
Date:  25 September 2017  
 
Report of: Head of Finance and Audit 
 
Subject: QUARTERLY AUDIT REPORT 
 
  
 

SUMMARY 

This report provides the assurances arising from the latest internal audit work and 
gives an update on progress being made with the delivery of the audit plans. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

It is recommended that the Committee notes the progress and findings arising from 
Internal Audit work.

Page 167

Agenda Item 12



 

 

 

INTRODUCTION 

1. This report highlights the progress made to date on the delivery of the Internal Audit 
Plans and the assurances that can be obtained from the work now completed.    

FINALISING PREVIOUS AUDIT PLANS 

2. The current status of the 12 audits remaining from the previous Audit Plans is detailed 
in Appendix One. A further 2 have now been finalise
[...]

Review of Contract Procedure Rules 3 yearly 2013-14   YES  

Treasury Management Policy and Strategy Annual 2016-17   YES YES- Policy 

and indicators 

Risk 
Management  

Policy As needed 2016-17     

Risk Management Monitoring Reports 6 monthly 2014-15  Completed  YES 

Business Continuity 3 yearly 2014-15     

Specific Risk Management topics As needed None     

Counter Fraud 

Counter Fraud Policy and Strategy 3 yearly 2016-17     

Anti-Bribery Policy As needed 2011-12     

Sanctions and Redress Policy As needed 2016-17     

Counter Fraud Progress Annually 2016-17 
Postponed 

to Sept 
Completed   

P
age 181



- 4 - 
 

 

 

Committee Function and Report Subject Frequency 
Last 

Covered 
July 
2017 

September 
2017 

November 
2017 

March 
2018 

INTERNAL AUDIT ASSURANCE 

Internal Audit Strategy 3 yearly 2014-15     

Internal Audit Annual Plan Annual 2015-16    YES 

Quarterly Audit Reports  Quarterly 2017-18 Completed Completed YES YES 

Head of Audit's Annual Opinion Annual 2017-18 Completed    

EXTERNAL ASSURANCE 

Update on Arrangements for Appointment of External Auditors As needed None  
Completed 

(verbal update)   

Annual Plan and Fee Annual 2016-17    YES 

External Audit Progress Update Annual 2017-18 Completed    
Annual Audit Letter Annual 2016-17   YES  
Annual Certification Report Annual 2016-17    YES 

Specific reports from inspection agencies As needed 
2014-15 
(RIPA) 

    

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 

Statement of Accounts Annual 2017-18 Completed Completed   
External Audit – Audit Results Report Annual 2016-17  Completed   

OTHER 

Updates on legal issues As needed 2014-15     

Issues referred from the Chief Executive Officer, Directors and Other 
Council Bodies 

As needed None     

Number of Items 7 7 6 7 

 

 

P
age 182


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Overview of Complaints Against the Council
	Appendix A

	7 External Audit - Audit Results Report
	Appendix A

	8 Statement of Accounts
	Statement of Accounts - Appendix A

	10 Risk Management Monitoring Report
	Appendix E

	11 Counter Fraud Progress Report
	12 Quarterly Audit Report
	13 Review of the Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Audit and Governance Committee 

 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Monday, 25 September 2017 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 

PRESENT:  

Councillors: J E Butts (Chairman) 
 

 P J Davies (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors: Mrs M Brady, Mrs T L Ellis, Miss T G Harper, Mrs K Mandry and 
Mrs S M Bayford (deputising for S D Martin) 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

 
 

 
 



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

 25 September 2017 

 

 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

 
An apology of absence was received from Councillor S D Martin. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Audit and Governance Committee held on 
the 17 July 2017 be confirmed and signed as a correct record.   
 

3. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
There were no Chairman’s Announcements made at this meeting. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISCLOSURES OF ADVICE OR 
DIRECTIONS  
 
There were no declarations of interest made at this meeting. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations made at this meeting. 
 

6. OVERVIEW OF COMPLAINTS AGAINST THE COUNCIL  
 
(Councillor Mrs T L Ellis joined the meeting at the start of this item) 
 
The Committee considered a report by the Director of Finance and Resources 
on an annual overview of the complaints made to the Local Government 
Ombudsman against the Council and breaches of the Members Code of 
Conduct. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee notes the contents of the report. 
 

7. EXTERNAL AUDIT - AUDIT RESULTS REPORT  
 
The Committee considered a report by the Director of Finance and Resources 
on the External Auditors’ (Ernst & Young LLP) annual results. 
 
Ernst & Young highlighted to Members the additional fee summarised on page 
25 of the report. The £1,500 increase to fees is for work their property experts 
carried out on the valuation of Daedalus. The Director of Finance and 
Resources expressed some discomfort at the additional fee but updated 
Members that the External Auditors had agreed to supply additional supporting 
information and evidence. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee: - 
 

(a) subject to Ernst & Young providing appropriate additional supporting 
information and evidence to the Director of Finance and Resources, the 
increase in the planned fee by £1,500 for the work their property 
experts carried out on the valuation of Daedalus be approved;  
 



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

 25 September 2017 

 

 

(b) note the content of the annual results report; and 
 

(c) note that the Director of Finance and Resources and the Chairman of 
the Audit and Governance Committee will sign the letter of 
representation after the next item presenting the Statement of 
Accounts.  

 
8. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS  

 
The Committee considered a report by the Director of Finance and Resources 
on the audited Statement of Accounts 2016/17. 
 
After the last meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee in July, 
changes were required to the Statement of Accounts as the result of the 
external audit of the accounts undertaken by Ernst & Young LLP. The changes 
were highlighted to Members. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee approved the audited Statement of Accounts 
2016/17, attached as Appendix A, for publication by 30 September 2017. 
 

9. UPDATES ON ARRANGEMENTS FOR APPOINTMENT OF EXTERNAL 
AUDITORS  
 
The Committee received a verbal update from the Head of Finance and Audit 
updating members on the next phase of the arrangements of the appointment 
of the Council’s external auditors from April 2018. 
 
PSAA (Public Sector Audit Appointments) have consulted with all Councils on 
their proposed appointment to each Council for the core audit work. Fareham 
Borough Council have confirmed they are happy with the initial proposal. We 
will receive final confirmation of who has been appointed as the Council’s 
External Auditors by 31 December 2017. The Council has also started to 
consider how it will appoint the External Auditors for its certification work. This 
appointment needs to be concluded by 28 February 2018. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee note the content of the verbal update. 
 

10. RISK MANAGEMENT MONITORING REPORT  
 
The Committee received a report from the Head of Finance and Audit 
providing a six-monthly overview of the new Risk Management Policy.  
 
RESOLVED that the Committee review the report as a source of evidence that 
the current Risk Management Policy is operating in practice. 
 

11. COUNTER FRAUD PROGRESS REPORT  
 
The Committee considered an annual report by the Head of Finance and Audit 
on the fraud work carried out in 2016/17. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee notes the contents of the report. 
 
 



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

 25 September 2017 

 

 

12. QUARTERLY AUDIT REPORT  
 
The Committee received a report from the Head of Finance and Audit on the 
progress and findings arising from the internal audit work. 
 
Members asked about the planned audit opinion number 15 – Chipside. The 
Head of Finance and Audit confirmed that this is the software used by the 
Parking Services Department for the issuing and management of penalty 
charge notices and residents’ permits. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee note the contents of the report. 
 

13. REVIEW OF THE WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee received a report from the Head of Finance and Audit 
reviewing the Work Programme for the current municipal year. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee approve the Work Programme. 
 

(The meeting started at 6.00 pm 
and ended at 7.10 pm). 

 
 


